PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6441404

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SMART VCR, LLC	12/02/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICHAEL LEVINE
Street Address:	2122 NW 60TH CIRCLE
City:	BOCA RATON
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33496
Name:	PATRICIA LEVINE
Street Address:	100 SPRING HARBOR DR.
Internal Address:	APT #131
City:	COLUMBUS
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	31904
Name:	RUTH DICKENS
Street Address:	378 DAKOTA TRAIL
City:	FORTSON
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	31808
Name:	MOLLY RICHARDSON
Street Address:	12175 JERUSALEM RD.
City:	CHELSEA
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48118
Name:	JOSEPH GATES
Street Address:	545 FORESTBROOKE CT
City:	SALINE
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48176
Name:	BENJAMIN DICKENS
Street Address:	378 DAKOTA TRAIL
	PATENT

PATENT REEL: 054598 FRAME: 0549

506394648

FORTSON
GEORGIA
31808
LUKE DICKENS
378 DAKOTA TRAIL
FORTSON
GEORGIA
31808
HANNAH DICKENS
1131 HAMLINE AVE N.
APT #3-207
ST. PAUL
MINNESOTA
55108

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7597785

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 706-243-5624
Email: jlw@psstf.com
Correspondent Name: JERRY L. WATTS
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1199

Address Line 2: 1111 BAY AVENUE, THIRD FLOOR Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, GEORGIA 31902

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JERRY L. WATTS
SIGNATURE:	/Jerry L. Watts/
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment of Patent Rights - SMART VCR LLC#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights - SMART VCR LLC#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights - SMART VCR LLC#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054598 FRAME: 0550

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, SMART VCR, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Smart VCR"), is the owner of one or more inventions related to utility and design of a system for distilling seawater or polluted water to produce fresh water (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention(s)") disclosed in the following United States patent (collectively, the "Smart VCR Intellectual Property"): U.S. Patent No. 7,597,785 B2, entitled "LOW ENERGY VACUUM DISTILLATION METHOD AND APPARATUS" and issued on October 6, 2009;

WHEREAS, MICHAEL LEVINE, PATRICIA LEVINE, RUTH DICKENS, MOLLY RICHARDSON, JOSEPH GATES, BENJAMIN DICKENS, LUKE DICKENS, and HANNAH DICKENS (collectively, the "Assignees") are all of the members of Smart VCR, having the percentage interests in ownership of Smart VCR as set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Percentage Interests"), and are desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Smart VCR Intellectual Property from Smart VCR in accordance with their Percentage Interests;

NOW, THEREFORE, for \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, Smart VCR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignees, in accordance with their Percentage Interests, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Smart VCR Intellectual Property, including but not limited to the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on the Invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon the Invention(s) or upon or related to the Smart VCR Intellectual Property, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for the Invention(s) or upon the Smart VCR Intellectual Property, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Invention(s) and/or the Smart VCR Intellectual Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignees for their own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by Smart VCR had this Assignment not been made. Smart VCR hereby authorizes the Assignees to file patent applications in any and all countries for any or all of the Invention(s) in their names, or otherwise as they may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

Smart VCR hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all Letters Patent on the Invention(s), including but not necessarily limited to the Smart VCR Intellectual Property, to the Assignees as owners of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignees may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

1

Smart VCR hereby represents and warrants that it has the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned and that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that Smart VCR will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

Smart VCR covenants and agrees that it will, upon request of the Assignees, communicate to the Assignees any facts known to Smart VCR relating to the Invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers, including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention(s) in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Smart VCR has caused this document to be duly executed on the date indicated below.

Date:	December	2nd,	2020
-------	----------	------	------

SMART VCR, LLC

By: Hatrin C. Leur-Its: Manager

Signed, sealed and delivered this 2 day of December, 2020,

in the presence of:

(Unofficial Witness)

(Notary Public)

My commission Expires:

[Notary Seal]



EXHIBIT "A"

PERCENTAGE INTEREST OF OWNERSHIP IN SMART VCR, LLC

MEMBER NAME	PERCENTAGE INTEREST
MICHAEL LEVINE	7.13%
PATRICIA LEVINE	12.27%
RUTH DICKENS	34.67%
MOLLY RICHARDSON	32.88%
JOSEPH GATES	4.89%
BENJAMIN DICKENS	1.72%
LUKE DICKENS	3.26%
HANNAH DICKENS	3.18%

3

3101492v1

RECORDED: 12/09/2020

PATENT REEL: 054598 FRAME: 0553